
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 14 May 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3 THE TRIANGLE, UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD OLD ROAD CAMPUS, 
ROOSEVELT DRIVE: 14/03540/FUL 

9 - 18 

 Site address: The Triangle, University Of Oxford Old Road Campus, 
Roosevelt Drive 
 
Proposal: Change of use of building from administrative office and teaching 
accommodation to children's nursery for a temporary period of up to 5 years, 
together with external alterations including provision of new external doors, 
external stairs and canopies. Surfacing of garden area to provide play area, 
and use of land and surfacing to provide 6 drop off bays and 9 car parking 
spaces. Widening of entrance to 5m and rebuilding of stone pilaster to match 
existing. Provision of pram/buggy store (Amended plans and description).  
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Lighting services. 
5. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
7. Reinstatement of wall. 
8. Highways measures. 
9. Details of surfacing of car park. 
10. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
11. Removal and storage of stone from wall. 

 

 

4 PREMIER INN, THE LONGWALL  GARSINGTON 
ROAD:15/00288/RES 

19 - 30 

 Site address: Premier Inn, The Longwall, Garsington Road 
 
Proposal: Linked three storey extension to existing hotel to provide 63 
bedrooms, extended and amended reception areas, 69 car parking spaces, 
landscaping and ancillary works (total 202 bedroom and 256 car parking 
spaces). (Reserved matters of planning permission 12/01424/EXT seeking 
permission for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Landscaping details. 
5. Landscape completion. 

 



 
  
 

 

6. Lighting Scheme. 
7. Sustainability. 
8. Biodiversity enhancements. 
9. Revised parking layout. 
10. Cycle Parking. 
11. Travel Plan. 
12. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
13. Drainage Strategy – incorporating SUDS techniques. 
14. Phase 1 contaminated land. 
15. Unsuspected contamination – EA. 
16. Archaeology – WSI. 

 

5 3 SAWPIT ROAD: 15/00732/CT3 31 - 36 

 Site address: 3 Sawpit Road Oxford 
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 

 

 

6 PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN PURSUANT 
TO THE ROGER DUDMAN WAY REVIEW 

37 - 74 

 Report of the Head of City Development. 
 
Officer Recommendations: The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Recognise the substantial work undertaken by officer in the Planning 

Service. 
2. Understand that such improvement work does not cease and so will 

continue. 
3. Agree that the Steering Group should continue to review progress of this 

improvement work. Ask officers to report to Committee in a year’s time on 
such improvements. 

4. Thank Vincent Goodstadt for his continuing support and feedback on the 
Action Plan work. 

 

 

7 PLANNING APPEALS 75 - 78 

 Summary information on planning appeals received and determined during 
April 2015. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

8 MINUTES 79 - 84 

 Minutes from the meetings of 14 April 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015 
are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

9 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS  

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings will be circulated 
separately. 

 

 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The Committee will meet on the following dates: 
 
3 Jun 2015 6.00 pm 
1 Jul 2015 6.00 pm 
5 Aug 2015 6.00 pm 
2 Sep 2015 6.00 pm 
7 Oct 2015 6.00 pm 
4 Nov 2015 6.00 pm 
2 Dec 2015 6.00 pm 
6 Jan 2016 6.00 pm 
3 Feb 2016 6.00 pm 
2 Mar 2016 6.00 pm 
6 Apr 2016 6.00 pm 
11 May 2016 6.00 pm 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary inter
[...]
 towards those being recorded.  
• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the meeting.   
 
For more information on recording at meetings please refer to the Council’s Protocol for Recording 
at Public Meetings  
 
8. Meeting Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 



REPORT 

East Area Planning Committee     14
th

 May 2015 

 

 

 
 

 

Application Number: 14/03540/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 16th February 2015 

  

Proposal: Change of use of building from administrative office and 
teaching accommodation to children's nursery for a 
temporary period of up to 5 years, together with external 
alterations including provision of new external doors, 
external stairs and canopies. Surfacing of garden area to 
provide play area, and use of land and surfacing to provide 
6 drop off bays and 9 car parking spaces. Widening of 
entrance to 5m and rebuilding of stone pilaster to match 
existing. Provision of pram/buggy store (Amended plans 
and description) 

  

Site Address: The Triangle, University Of Oxford, Old Road Campus, 
Roosevelt Drive. 

  

Ward: Churchill Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Robert Linnell Applicant:  The Chancellor, Masters 
And Scholars Of The 
University Of Oxford 
 
 
 
 

Application Called in –  by Councillors – Cllrs Wilkinson and Brown, supported by 
Cllrs Fooks, Wade and Goddard. 
for the following reasons: principally to allow members of 
the public (especially those from Highfield Residents' 
Association) the opportunity to speak at EAP and listen to 
the debate. There are also a number of transport issues 
as Old Road is currently considered by residents to be 
hazardous for cyclists and this proposal would introduce 
vehicular access and egress to the Nursery which will 
complicate traffic movements. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 

9

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials - matching   
 
4 Lighting services   
 
5 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
 
6 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
 
7 Reinstatement of walll   
 
8 Highways measures   
 
9 Details of surfacing of car park   
 
10. Landscape underground services - tree roots   
 
11. Removal and storage of stone from wall   
 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP13 - Accessibility 

CP25 - Temporary Buildings 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 

NE16 - Protected Trees 

HE2 - Archaeology 

ED1 - Nursery/Childcare Facilities Non Res & Purpose Built 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS16_ - Access to education 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

10



REPORT 

MP1 - Mod
[...]
ing itself is a two storey block 
which was granted planning permission in 1996 and used as an 
administrative and teaching block associated with the University. It is 
currently vacant.   

 

Proposed Development: 

 
2. This application proposes the temporary change of use of the Triangle 

building to a children’s nursery for a period of 5 years. Permission is only 
sought for a temporary period as the site will be redeveloped as part of the 
wider Old Road Campus for which outline planning permission has been 
granted, including a site masterplan.  

 
3. The University indicate that they have a strong demand for nursery 

provision in the Headington area to meet the needs of staff as well as 
students living and working in the area. The nursery is proposed to provide 
for 100 nursery spaces and would be operated by 30 staff and would 
operate from 8am to 6pm daily with the majority of children staying all day.  

 
4. The number of external alterations to the building are limited to facilitate 

the use of the building such as: installation of new soil pipe, external vent 
grilles and kitchen extractor, new doors in place of windows in the north 

12



REPORT 

elevation, new external stairs from the ground and first floor to provide 
direct access to the garden area, fencing around the garden to provide an 
enclosed area and surfacing part of the garden area to allow for all weather 
outdoor play, provision of polycarbonate roof over the level playing area to 
the rear of the building and erection of a timber buggy/pushchair store. A 
flat glazed canopy would be fitted over the entrance door.  

 
5. It is also proposed to use the existing car park (previously used by the 

Oxfordshire Health Trust staff) for staff and parent drop-off parking. The 
car park would be resurfaced and lighting installed. Fifteen parking spaces 
would be provided in total with five for staff, eight for drop offs and two 
disabled spaces. 

 
6. Following discussions between the C
[...]
May 2015 

  

Proposal: Linked three storey extension to existing hotel to provide 63 
bedrooms, extended and amended reception areas, 69 car 
parking spaces, landscaping and ancillary works (total 202 
bedroom and 256 car parking spaces). (Reserved matters 
of planning permission 12/01424/EXT seeking permission 
for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale). 

  

Site Address: Premier Inn, The Longwall  Garsington Road (site plan: 

appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Lye Valley Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Mark Thackeray Applicant:  Premier Inn Hotels Limited 

 
 
 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons: 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposed development has already been granted outline planning 

permission for hotel use (Class C1) under 91/01303/NO and latterly 
12/01242/EXT.  In accordance with the matters reserved at outline stage, the 
scale, layout, access, appearance and landscaping of the proposed 
development would create an appropriate visual relationship with the existing 
hotel complex and wider business park.  The proposal would not create any 
particular adverse impacts in terms of highway safety, flooding, archaeology, 
sustainability, drainage, biodiversity, and contaminated land that could not be 
successfully mitigated through appropriately worded conditions.  The proposal 
would accord with the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
the relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016, and the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026.  No third party 
comments have been received. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 

19

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 

Conditions 
 
1. Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Landscaping details  
5. Landscape completion 
6. Lighting Scheme 
7. Sustainability 
8. Biodiversity enhancements 
9. Revised parking layout 
10. Cycle Parking 
11. Travel Plan 
12. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
13. Drainage Strategy – incorporating SUDS techniques 
14. Phase 1 contaminated land 
15. Unsuspected contamination - EA 
16. Archaeology - WSI 
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP13 - Accessibility 

CP19 - Nuisance 

CP20 - Lighting 

CP21 - Noise 

CP22 - Contaminated Land 

TR1 - Transport Assessment 

TR2 - Travel Plans 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

TR14 - Servicing Arrangements 

NE14 - Water and Sewerage Infrastructure 

TA4 – Tourist Accommodation 
 
Core Strategy 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS12_ - Biodiversity 

20



REPORT 

CS13_ - Supporting access to new development 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS27_ - Sustainable economy 

CS28_ - Employment sites 
 
Sites and Housing Plan - Submission 

SP42_ - Oxford Business Park 
 
Other Planning Documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Planning History 
 
91/01303/NO - Demolition of all buildings. Construction of buildings for B1 business 
use (125,023 square metres) & a hotel (10,451 square metres) incl. new roads, car 
parking, infrastructure & landscaping (Amended Plans) (Oxford Business Park, 
Garsington Road): Approved 
 
94/00287/NF - Erection of 1 and 2 storey restaurant and public house with garden 
and children's pla
[...]
n to be impracticable. The disposal hierarchy being ;- 1st 
Soakaways; 2

nd
 Watercourses; 3rd Sewer. Thames Water's preferred option 

would be for all surface water to be disposed of onsite using SUDs. 
  
 

22



REPORT 

Third Parties 
None 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 

Background to Proposals 

 
1. The site is located on the northern side of Garsington Road, and close to the 

junction of the eastern bypass (A4142) which lies to the east (appendix 1). 
   

2. The site comprises an area of undeveloped land to the rear of the Premier Inn 
Hotel which is situated within the Oxford Business Park.  It is bordered by the 
David Lloyd Leisure Complex to the east, the Kidsunlimited Nursery to the south-
west and the hotel and Garsington Road to the south. 

 
3. The Premier Inn Hotel has 143 bedrooms within two principal blocks and an 

annex. The Longwall Restaurant is between the two blocks and provides 
breakfast for hotel guests.  There is a car park in the frontage with 191 spaces 
which is accessed from Garsington Road. 

 
4. In November 1992 outline planning permission was granted for the development 

of the Oxford Business Park and the construction of buildings for B1 Business 
Use (125,023m² floorspace); a hotel (10,451 m² floorspace); new roads; car 
parking; infrastructure and landscaping under reference 91/01303/NO.  At the 
time outline permission was granted a number of matters were reserved for 
approval such as scale, layout, access, appearance and landscaping.  The 
timeframe for these matters to be agreed has been extended under a number of 
applications with the most recent being 12/01424/EXT which extended the time 
limit to the 13

th
 December 2022. 

 
5. The application is a reserved matters application for the erection of a three storey 

extension to the western block of the hotel to create 63 rooms (including 3 
accessible rooms), an extended and altered reception area, 69 car parking 
spaces, landscaping, and ancillary works. 

 
6. Off
[...]
ning Services Improvement Action Plan Pursuant to the Roger Dudman 
Way Review  

 
Recommendation: Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Recognise the substantial work undertaken by officer in the Planning Service. 

2. Understand that such improvement work does not cease and so will continue. 

3. Agree that the Steering Group should continue to review progress of this 

improvement work. 

4. Ask officers to report to Committee in a year’s time on such improvements. 

5. Thank Vincent Goodstadt for his continuing support and feedback on the Action 

Plan work. 

Main Report 
 
1. At the WAPC and EAPC meetings in July and August last yearthe Committee 

received a progress report on the implementation of theAction Plan flowing 
from Roger Dudman Way Review Independent report from Vincent Goodstadt. 
This had been titled the “Planning Services Improvement Action Plan”. The two 
committees asked to be kept informed of progress with the Action Plan.   

 
2. The work outlined in the action plan has been largely implemented with the 

exception of a handful of longer term elements.  
 
3. The Steering Group, established to oversee the implementation of the Action 

Plan, recently met to consider the Action Plan Schedule and a pair of 
supporting documents. These are all attached as appendices to this report.  

• A summary report from officers which outlined what the service has done to 
implement and embed the recommendations of the Action Plan.  Appendix A 

• A feedback report from Vincent Goodstadtreporting on his assessment of the 
actions taken. Appendix B 

• The Action Plan Schedule itself. Appendix C 
 

4. The summary report (attached as Appendix A) concluded: 

• The work on the action plan, carried out over the last year, has improved the 
quality, standard and consistency of planning service and has addressed the 
issues raised in the RDW report. The majority of the actions have now been 
implemented into the service but they will require on-going monitoring and 

[...]
il). Installation of new shop front and front door to  
 first floor accommodation. 

 Total Received: 3 

 

78



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 8 April 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Anwar, Brandt, Clarkson, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule and Wilkinson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Clare Golden (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law 
and Governance), Andrew Murdoch (City Development) and Jennifer Thompson 
(Law and Governance) 
 
 
 
 
107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Altaf-Khan. 
 
 
108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
109. LITTLEMORE PARK, ARMSTRONG ROAD: 14/02940/OUT 
 
Councillor Anwar arrived after the start of this item and took no part in the debate 
or voting. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an outline 
planning application (with all matters reserved) seeking permission for up to 270 
residential dwellings of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a 
maximum of 104 houses and 166 flats; provision of car parking; cycle and bin 
storage; landscaping and ancillary works at Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road. 
 
Councillor David Henwood, Sue Stewart, Judith Godsland and Sarah Lasenby 
spoke against the application. They drew attention to the burial ground, traffic 
and transport links, and the impact of the development. 
 
Kevin Ayrton and Sarah Aldred, the agent and the applicant’s representative, 
spoke in support of the application.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the planning officer and of the 
applicant and agent. 
 
The Committee noted the applicant’s commitment not to develop or encroach 
onto the burial ground within the site and, as far as possible, to facilitate 
preservation of the burial ground outside the site.  
 
Members of the Committee were concerned about the impact of the 
development on traffic on and near the site and in the wider area. Members were 
of the view that the location of the site, some distance from sparse public 
transport and with poor links, would lead to an isolated development with limited 79

Agenda Item 8



 

amenity and most journeys to and from the site would be by private car. The 
impact of additional traffic would be detrimental to the existing settlement. 
Members were of the view that the housing density created an overcrowded site 
and exacerbated the concerns above. Members noted the assurances given; 
that this was a large development site; and that a Grampian condition should be 
applied to secure adequate foul and surface drainage provision. 
 
A motion to approve the application with conditions as set out in the officer’s 
report was declared lost on being put to the vote. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed reasons for refusing permission and 
accordingly refused outline planning permission for reasons as set out below. 
 
The Committee resolved to refuse outline planning permission for application 
14/02940/OUT for the following reasons: 
 
The development proposed would lead to the overdevelopment of the site such 
that the density would lead to a high number of car journeys, increasing traffic 
generation in the wider area, and to poor quality of life within the site for future 
occupiers. Furthermore the links from the site are not sufficiently sustainable to 
reduce reliance on the private car and there was a risk of the isolation of non-car 
users.  This would be contrary to policy CS13 and CS18 of the Oxford Core 
Strategy, Policies CP1, TR1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Policy 
HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 
 
 
110. 312 LONDON ROAD: 15/00209/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the demolition of the existing dental surgery and 
garage and construction of a three-storey building to provide 3 x 3-bed, 4 x 2-
bed and 2 x 1-bed flats (Use Class C3); with provision of private and shared 
amenity space, car parking space, bin and cycle store and landscaping; and 
access off the London Road at 312 London Road. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00209/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Sustainability measures. 
5. Landscape plan. 
6. Landscaping by completion. 
7. Tree protection measures. 
8. Boundary treatments. 
9. Privacy screens. 
10. Landscape Management Plan. 
11. Permeable hardsurfacing. 
12. SuDS. 
13. Land contamination. 
14. Bin and cycle storage. 
15. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
16. Hardsurfacing construction method. 

80



 

17. Underground services. 
18. Vision splays. 
19. Ground and slab levels. 
20. Trees along southern boundary. 
21. Obscure glazed and non-opening side window. 
22. No use of the flat roof. 
23. Arboricultural method statement. 
 
 
111. RIVERA HOUSE AND ADAMS HOUSE RELIANCE WAY: 

14/03204/OUT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for outline planning permission for the demolition of existing office 
accommodation at Rivera House and Adams House; construction of up to 98 
student study rooms with provision for disabled car parking spaces and cycle 
parking. (Outline application with all matters reserved) at Rivera House and 
Adams House, Reliance Way. 
 
The Committee resolved to refuse permission for application 14/03204/OUT for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development would result in the loss of employment 

accommodation in the absence of robust justification to the detriment of the 
economic vitality of the city and the important balance between employment 
and housing as a means of achieving sustainable development. 
Consequently the proposals fail to accord with the requirements of policy 
CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as the National Planning 
Policy Framework.
[...]
e existing building, will lead 
to an increase in noise and disturbance to the adjacent residential properties, 
which would be detrimental to the residential amenities of those properties, 
due to the additional vehicle movements to the rear of the guest house 
building, and is contrary to policy TA4 of the Oxford Local Plan. 
 

2. The proposed new dwelling represents an overdevelopment of the site 
resulting in inadequate outdoor space to serve the new dwelling, together 
with the extension of the parking area and additional traffic movements will 
be detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining properties due to the 
additional noise and disturbance which would be contrary to policies CP1, 
CP8, CP6 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan and policy HP13 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan. 

 

82



 

 
113. 9 WAYNFLETE ROAD: 15/00038/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the installation of external wall insulation at 9 
Waynflete Road. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00038/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as approved. 
 
 
114. LAND TO REAR OF 55 TO 67 MASONS ROAD: 15/00359/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the demolition of existing garages and erection of 9 
new garages at garages 1-10 on land to the rear of 55 to 67 Masons Road. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00359/CT3 subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
 
 
115. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
116. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications and noted updates 
about several of these. 
 
 
117. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted these, and that the next meeting would be held on 14 May 
2015, not 6 May 2015. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Triangle, University Of Oxford Old Road Campus, Roosevelt Drive: 14/03540/FUL
	The Triangle 14/03540/FUL site plan

	4 Premier Inn, The Longwall  Garsington Road:15/00288/RES
	Premier Inn, The Longwall  Garsington Road:15/00288/RES site plan

	5 3 Sawpit Road: 15/00732/CT3
	3 Sawpit Road: 15/00732/CT3 site plan

	6 Planning Services Improvement Action Plan Pursuant to the Roger Dudman Way Review
	RDW Action Plan -  Appendix A
	RDW Action Plan -  Appendix B
	RDW Action Plan -  Appendix C

	7 Planning Appeals
	8 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 14 May 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Brandt, Seamons, Tanner and Wade. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Crofton-
Briggs (Head of City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and 
Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
 
 
118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clarkson (substitute 
Councillor Tanner, Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan, Councillor Paule (substitute 
Councillor Seamons), and Councillor Wilkinson (substitute Councillor Wade). 
 
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
120. THE TRIANGLE, UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD OLD ROAD CAMPUS, 

ROOSEVELT DRIVE: 14/03540/FUL 
 
Councillor Seamons arrived after the start of this item and took no part in the 
debate or voting. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the change of use of the building from administrative 
office and teaching accommodation to a children's nursery for a temporary 
period of up to 5 years together with: external alterations including provision of 
new external doors, external stairs and canopies; the surfacing of the garden 
area to provide a play area; use of land and surfacing to provide 6 drop off bays 
and 9 car parking spaces; widening of entrance to 5m and rebuilding of stone 
pilaster to match existing; and provision of pram/buggy store at The Triangle, 
University Of Oxford Old Road Campus, Roosevelt Drive. 
 
The planning officer reported comments from the highways authority and 
recommended three additional conditions: relating to cycle and bin storage; 
giving temporary permission for up to five years; and requiring a tree root survey 
to further protect existing trees. 
 
Mike Ratcliffe, representing Highfield Road Residents Association, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Julian Duxfield, representing the applicants, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add further conditions to the application as 
recommended by the planning officer and to require submission of a travel plan 
and appropriate information and warning signage on the highway to address 
residents’ concerns about safety and increased traffic. 



 

 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/0354/FUL for planning 
permission, at the Triangle, Roosevelt Drive, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Lighting services. 
5. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
7. Reinstatement of wall. 
8. Highways measures. 
9. Details of surfacing of car park. 
10. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
11. Removal and storage of stone from wall. 
12. Cycle and bin storage to be agreed. 
13. Full tree root survey. 
14. Travel plan to be submitted. 
15. Appropriate signage on the highway (Grampian condition). 
Temporary permission - five years. 
 
 
121. PREMIER INN, THE LONGWALL  GARSINGTON ROAD:15/00288/RES 
 
The Chair took this application first: Councillor Seamons was not present. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for a linked three storey extension to the existing hotel to provide 63 bedrooms, 
extended and amended reception areas, 69 car parking spaces, landscaping 
and ancillary works (total 202 bedroom and 256 car parking spaces). (Reserved 
matters of planning permission 12/01424/EXT seeking permission for access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale). 
 
The Committee resolved to approve reserved matters application 15/00288/RES, 
at the Premier Inn, The Longwall, Garsington, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Landscaping details. 
5. Landscape completion. 
6. Lighting Scheme. 
7. Sustainability. 
8. Biodiversity enhancements. 
9. Revised parking layout. 
10. Cycle Parking. 
11. Travel Plan. 
12. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
13. Drainage Strategy – incorporating SUDS techniques. 
14. Phase 1 contaminated land. 
15. Unsuspected contamination – EA. 
16. Archaeology – WSI. 

 
 



 

 
 
122. 3 SAWPIT ROAD: 15/00732/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for the erection of a single storey rear extension at 3 Sawpit Road. 
The Committee agreed an additional condition to ensure that the window size in 
the extension was adequate for the floor area of the room unless there were 
specific reasons why this should not be the case.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00732/CT3 for planning 
permission at 3 Sawpit Road subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Window to floor area ratio. 
 
 
123. PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN PURSUANT 

TO THE ROGER DUDMAN WAY REVIEW 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out the work carried 
out by the planning service to implement the planning services action plan 
pursuant to the Roger Dudman Way review. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. Recognise, and thank officers for, the substantial work undertaken by those 

in the Planning Service. 
2. Note that improvement work is ongoing. 
3. Agree that the Steering Group should continue to review progress of this 

improvement work.  
4. Ask officers to report to Committee in a year’s time on such improvements. 
Thank Vincent Goodstadt for his continuing support and feedback on the Action 
Plan work. 
 
 
124. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during April 2015. 
 
 
125. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
126. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted that a list of forthcoming applications with an indicative 
committee date would be provided at the next meeting. 
 



 

 
 
127. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 3 June 2015. 
 
The Committee thanked Michael Crofton-Briggs for his support and service to 
the Council as Head of City Development over the last thirteen years; and also 
thanked Martin Armstrong for his help and support to the Council and for the 
committee. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 


